
DocuSign Envelope ID: 8556DC30-4109-4F22-9A3F-AB12DA726251 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 20-3723 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

WEST BASIN CONTAINER TERMINAL LLC AND 
WIRELESS ADVANCED VEHICLE ELECTRIFICATION, LLC 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 20-3723 is made and entered into 
by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by 
and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("Board"), WEST BASIN CONTAINER 
TERMINAL LLC and WIRELESS ADVANCED VEHICLE ELECTRIFICATION, LLC as 
follows: 

1. Section Ill EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT,
Subsection (8) (1) is amended to read:

"1. June 30, 2025; or" 

2. The First Amendment to the California Energy Commission Agreement
ARV-17-049 is attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement, which shall
replace and add to the exhibits of this Agreement as set forth in that First
Amendment.

3. The Second Amendment to the California Energy Commission
Agreement ARV-17-049 is attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement,
which shall replace the exhibits of this Agreement as set forth in that Second
Amendment.

4. Section IV REIMBURSEMENT AND PAYMENT, Subsection 8 is
amended to read:

"B. The maximum amount to be reimbursed to WAVE pursuant to 
this Agreement and the Grant Agreement shall be Two Million Eight Hundred 
Forty-three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars ($2,843,420). 

5. The name of Subrecipient Wireless Advanced Vehicle Electrification,
Inc. is hereby changed to "Wireless Advanced Vehicle Electrification, LLC" due
to dissolution of Wireless Advanced Vehicle Electrification, Inc. and the
incorporation in the State of Delaware of Wireless Advanced Vehicle
Electrification, LLC in December, 2020 and by signing this First Amendment
Wireless Advanced Vehicle Electrification, LLC agrees to assume all terms and
conditions of Agreement No. 20-3723.

Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of Agreement 
No. 20-3723 shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of this Amendment shall be March 23, 2023, upon execution by 
the Executive Director after authorization of the Board and approval by City Council as 
required by Charter Section 373 and Administrative Code Section 10.5. 

TRANSMITTAL 1











DocuSign Envelope ID: 8556DC30-4109-4F22-9A3F-AB12DA726251 

Exhibit A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

TECHNICAL TASK LIST 

Task# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Task# 

2 

3 

4 

CPR Task Name 

Administration 

X Design and Development 

X Build, Install and Commission 

Demonstration, Data Collection and Analysis 

Key Personnel 

Jacob Goldberg� 
of Los Angeles Harbor 
Del;!artment {Port of 
Los Angeles

1 
or 

POLA) 100!....A.) 

Jacob Goldberg 
(POLA); Dae Hoang 
{POLA); Shaouki 
Aboulhosn (POLA) 

Jacob Goldberg (POLA) 
Shaouki Aboulhosn 
(POLA) 

Jacob Goldberg (POLA) 
Shaouki Aboulhosn 
(POLA) 

Key Subcontractor(s) 

WBCT 

Wireless Advanced Vehicle 
Electrification

1 
LLC 

(>NAVE) 
8¥Q 

WBCT 

WAVE 
8¥Q 

VVBCT 

WAVE 
8¥Q 

GLOSSARY 

Key Partner(s) 

West Basin 
Container Terminal

1 

LLC {WBCT) 

WBCT 

South Coast Air 
Quality 
Management 
District (SCAQMD}i 
BYD Motors

1 
LLC; 

WBCT 

Specific terms and acronyms used throughout this scope of work are defined as follows: 

Term/ 
Definition 

Acronym 

AID 
Zero Emission Freight Vehicle Advanced Infrastructure Demonstration 
(AID) 

ARFVTP Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Program 

BESS Batterv Energy Storage System 

Revised: 2/28/2022 Page 1 of 13 
Scope of Work 

ARV-17-049-01 
City of Los Angeles Harbor Department 



































DocuSign Envelope ID: 8556DC30-4109-4F22-9A3F-AB12DA726251 

Job 
Maximum 

Labor Rate # of 
Employee Name Classification / 

($ per Months 
Title 

Revised 02/14/2022 

month) 

$ -

Monthly Direct Labor Totals 

Direct Labor Grand Totals 

Page 3 of 10 
Direct Labor 

Energy 
Match 

Commission 
Share 

Total 
Funds 

$ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -

Energy 
Match 

Commission 
Share 

Total 
Funds 

$ 157,413 $ - $ 157,413 

ARV-17-049-01 

City of Los Angeles Harbor Department 


















































